for the hope of gain benefit. But the total profit of the sup-
ply chain system decreases in all the cases.

Impact of delivery cost: It is an additional cost for our
recovery model. Increasing delivery cost has reduced the
total profit of our supply chain system. But the rate of

change of total profit is less for increasing delivery cost
shown in Fig. 6c and d.

7 � Conclusion

COVID-19 is an uncommon and remarkable event that
affects the supply chain around the world. The manufac-
turing firm faces a challenging situation due to the close-
down of retail shops and restrictions on the movement of
the people. These make the delivery of the product complex
and could lose the demand. The COVID-19 pandemic deliv-
ered one more period in the food supply chain network and
the food business. We really figure out mankind’s results,
economy, and food dealing. Trained professionals and spe-
cialists in the food region have various hardships ahead, e.g.,

Table 2   Sensitivity analysis with respect to demand elasticity parameters

Numerical 1
(Before pandemic)

Numerical 2
(No-action taken during pandemic)

Numerical 3
(Recovery strategy during pandemic)

a b p∗ TP∗ a b p∗ TP ∗ a1 a2 b1 b2 p∗
1

p∗
2

TP∗

(− 20%) 400 5.28 48.47 3915.42 336 5.28 42.28 2359.35 160 240 2.4 2.88 45.16 53.40 3628.45
(− 10%) 450 5.94 48.55 4405.22 378 5.94 42.34 2659.34 180 270 2.7 3.24 45.22 53.46 4083.50
(+ 0%) 500 6.60 48.62 4892.41 420 6.60 42.40 2957.73 200 300 3.0 3.60 45.29 53.52 4536.16
(+ 10%) 550 7.26 48.69 5377.00 462 7.26 42.45 3254.53 220 330 3.3 3.96 45.36 53.58 4986.47
(+ 20%) 600 7.92 48.76 5858.95 504 7.92 42.51 2887.05 240 360 3.6 4.32 45.44 53.64 5434.43

Table 3   Sensitivity analysis
with respect to manufacturing
cost (M)

Numerical 1
(Before pandemic)

Numerical 2
(No-action situation dur-
ing pandemic)

Numerical 3
(Under recovery strategy during
pandemic)

p∗ TP∗ p∗ TP ∗ p∗
1

p∗
2

TP∗

M 16 46.67 5634.40 40.45 3544.01 43.35 51.58 5243.94
18 47.65 5256.98 41.42 3244.35 44.32 52.55 4883.63
20 48.62 4892.40 42.40 2957.73 45.29 53.52 4536.16
22 49.60 4540.68 43.37 2683.86 46.27 54.50 4201.54
24 50.57 4201.80 44.34 2422.84 47.24 55.47 3879.77

Table 4   Sensitivity analysis
with respect to holding cost (h)

Numerical 1
(Before pandemic)

Numerical 2
(No-action situation dur-
ing pandemic)

Numerical 3
(Under recovery strategy during
pandemic)

p∗ TP∗ p∗ TP ∗ p∗
1

p∗
2

TP∗

h 3 48.33 4946.43 42.17 2990.82 45.01 53.28 4585.22
4 48.47 4919.27 42.28 2974.19 45.15 53.40 4560.56
5 48.62 4892.40 42.40 2957.73 45.29 53.52 4536.16
6 48.76 4865.82 42.51 2941.45 45.43 53.64 4512.02
7 48.91 4839.53 42.62 2957.40 45.57 53.76 4488.14

347Environment Systems and Decisions (2022) 42:338–349

1 3

ensuring food taking care of, recognizing Covid in condi-
tions where food is made, ready, and passed on, cleaning
surfaces and working conditions adequately others. This
article tackles these disruptions and establishes a food sup-
ply chain recovery model to fulfill customer demand, for
a certain time in the future to maximize the total profit. In
this mathematical recovery model, we consider two delivery
channels by appointing some vendors as recovery strategies.
Our research finds that there is a remarkable improvement in